

No. 11-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Indiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID M. COOPER
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3474
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 5, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PROHIBITS UNEQUAL TAX TREATMENT NOT SUPPORTED BY A RATIONAL BASIS.....	5
A. <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh</i> requires a rational basis for unequal tax treatment, and <i>Nordlinger</i> did not lessen this requirement	5
B. A taxing authority’s justification for differential taxation that is at odds with a policy embodied in state law is necessarily suspect	8
C. The Indiana Supreme Court’s explanations for discarding the principles of <i>Allegheny</i> <i>Pittsburgh</i> are meritless.....	9
II. THE UNEQUAL TAX AT ISSUE HERE IS PLAINLY IRRATIONAL AND CONFLICTS WITH STATE LAW	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The City's purported justifications for the tax do not withstand even the barest scrutiny and conflict with state law	11
B. The City's differential treatment based on whether a taxpayer has chosen to pay in full or over time is manifestly unjust and raises serious retroactivity concerns	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 358 N.W.2d 839 (Mich. 1984)	18
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Armour</i> , 946 N.E.2d 553 (Ind. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 1:09-cv-435-WTL-DML, 2010 WL 2484620 (S.D. Ind. June 14, 2010)	14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Levin</i> , No. 10-1322	1
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	15, 16, 17
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	7
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U. S. 181 (1992).....	16
<i>Hillsborough v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946).....	2
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	18
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	1
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	14
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. N.Y. City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	17
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	8
<i>Perk v. City of Euclid</i> , 244 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio 1969)	18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	13
<i>Richey v. Wells</i> , 166 So. 817 (Fla. 1936)	19
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Parrish</i> , 891 P.2d 445 (Kan. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam)	10
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
Calif. Const. amend. XIII A.....	6, 9
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-8.5(e).....	15
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-15.....	14
Ind. Const. Art. 10, § 1	14
S.C. Code § 12-45-75.....	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 141.305	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William C. Cohen, <i>State Law in Equality</i> <i>Clothing: A Comment on Allegheny</i> Pittsburgh Coal Company v. County Commission, 38 UCLA L. REV. 87 (1990)	11
Robert Jerome Glennon, <i>Taxation and Equal</i> <i>Protection</i> , 58 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 261 (1990)....	11
Lee County, Fla., Installment Payment Plan, <i>available at</i> http://www.leetc.com/taxes.asp?page_id=txinstallplan	19
St. Louis County Revenue, Property Tax Installment Payment Program, <i>available at</i> http://revenue.stlouisco.com/collection/	19
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
